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PURPOSE & PROCESS 
The purpose of this item is to consider violations to the Municipal Code by the property owner at 41 
Elm Street in Victor, ID.  
 
Following review of the possible violations noted at 41 Elm St., City Council may pursue legal action as 
established in the Land Use Development Code (LDC) Div. 1.5.2.B.4.a-b, continue the Public Hearing to 
a later date, or find that that a violation has not occurred. 

LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE VIOLATION – USE PROVISIONS 
Presents of more than one occupied RVs on the property at 41 Elm Street, Victor, Idaho, in 
violation of Section 10.10.3 of Title 10 Land Development Code of the City of Victor’s Municipal 
Code.  

 
Following review of the possible violations noted at 41 Elm St., City Council may pursue legal action as 
established in Title 6 Public Ways and Property Div. 6-3-39, continue the Public Hearing to a later date, 
or find that that a violation has not occurred. 

PUBLIC WAYS AND PROPERTY VIOLATION – CONNECTION TO SANITARY SEWER 
Improper design and construction of the connection to the City’s Sewer System, not in 
conformity with the requirements specified by the City on the property at 41 Elm Street, Victor, 
Idaho, in violation of Section 6-3-2, 6-3-3, and 6-3-5 of Title 6 Public Ways and Property of the 
City of Victor’s Municipal Code. 

 
BACKGROUND/ALTERNATIVES 
The LDC establishes in Div. 1.5 the enforcement authority of City Staff and the procedures for 
remedying a violation of the LDC (Exhibit A). For reference on how this authority and procedure 
unfolds in practice, when the City of Victor receives a complaint related to matters included in the LDC, 
the first step is to identify if a violation may exist and which sections of the LDC apply. If there is 
evidence that a possible violation has occurred, City Staff send notice to the property owner via 
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certified mail or onsite posting advising the property owner to cease the activity for which a permit is 
required. 
 
Any person who receives a notice of violation may request an inspection by the Planning and Zoning 
Administrator to show that compliance has been obtained, file a written request for an extension of 
time to attain compliance, or file an appeal of the Administrator’s notice. In most cases, Planning and 
Zoning Staff can utilize a request for an extension to allow the property owner to obtain voluntary 
compliance within a specified time frame.  
 
Should voluntary compliance be unobtainable, the next step would be for the Administrator to inform 
the occupant or owner that a Public Hearing will be held at a specific date and time to consider legal 
action on the violation. At the Public Hearing, Council shall consider evidence presented by the 
Administrator and by the property owner. After review of all available evidence, Council may direct the 
City Attorney to pursue legal action as established in the Land Use Development Code (LDC) Div. 
1.5.2.B.4.a-b, continue the Public Hearing to a later date, or find that that a violation has not occurred. 
 
DISCUSSION 
On July 7, 2021, the Planning and Zoning Department was notified by a City Staff member of a possible 
code violation regarding the presents of several RVs the property located at 41 Elm St. and provide 
photos (Group Exhibit E). Following review of the situation and research into previous approvals for the 
property, Staff determined the use did not receive the proper approvals and that there was enough 
evidence to send an initial notice of violation (Exhibit F). The notice of violation was sent by certified 
mail and posted on the property (Exhibits G & H). The property owner responded two weeks later via 
letter but did not indicate a resolution to the violation (Exhibit I).  
 
As the violations have not been sufficiently remedied at this point with no indication form the property 
owner that it would be remedied (and no appeal was ever requested by the property owner as allowed 
in LDC Div. 1.5.2.B), notice was provided to the property owner that a Public Hearing will be held 
before City Council to consider this matter (Exhibit J).The Public Hearing Notice was sent to be property 
owner by certified main and posted on the property (Exhibits K &L).  
 
Due to the concerns to public health, safety, and welfare link to the improper sewer connection the 
City Public Works Director in coordination with the Teton County Sheriff’s Office preformed an onsite 
inspection of the property on August 5, 2021 (Group Exhibit M). As a result of the inspection the Sheriff 
Deputy prepared Citation No. 0056 (Exhibit N) and the Public Works Director prepared a summary 
memo (Exhibit O) requesting that the City Attorney to pursue a Court Ordered Abatement for cleanup 
of the site.  
 
August 5, 2021, the property owner called staff and followed up by email that they would remove all of 
the RVs in question by Sunday, August 8, 2021 (Exhibits P). Staff inspected the property Monday, 
August 9, 2021 following the property owner’s indication that the RVs would be removed. Staff 
observed that the RVs have been vacated from the site (Exhibit Q).    
 
 



 CITY OF VICTOR  |  Staff Report 

  Report Date: 8/5/21  |  Meeting Date: 8/11/21 

Page | 3 

ATTACHMENTS 
• Exhibit A: Title 10 LDC Section 1.5 
• Exhibit B: Title 10 LDC Section 10.10.3 
• Exhibit C: Title 6 Public Ways and Property Div. 6-3-39 
• Exhibit D: Title 6 Public Ways and Property Div. 6-3-3, and 6-3-9 
• Group Exhibit E: Inspection photos 
• Exhibit F: Notice of Violation 
• Exhibit G: Copy of Certified Mail Receipts 
• Exhibit H: Image of Notice of Violation posted on site 
• Exhibit I: Landowner Response to Notice of Violation 
• Exhibit J: Notice of Public Hearing 
• Exhibit K: Copy of Certified Mail Receipts 
• Exhibit L: Image of Notice of Public Hearing Posted 
• Group Exhibit M: Onsite inspection Photos 
• Exhibit N: Citation No. 0056 
• Exhibit O: Public Works Memo 
• Exhibit P: Emails from Property owner 
• Exhibit Q: Inspection Photo 

 
FISCAL IMPACT 
Significant City Staff time has been devoted to addressing this code compliance issue since it was first 
identified in July. As such, it likely that this issue has diverted financial resources in the form of staff 
time that could have instead been utilized addressing applications or code amendments. Moreover, as 
permits would be required for sewer connection and use of City sewer services, the property owner 
has deprived the City of Victor of the fees associated with such permits and fees.  
 
STAFF IMPACT 
As discussed above, the impact to City Staff has been considerable. Pursuit of code compliance takes 
significant time to conduct research, documentation, and follow up. 
 
LEGAL REVIEW 
The City Attorney has been consulted on this matter and a copy of this Staff Report packet has been 
shared with that individual. Additional legal review will be provided at the Public Hearing. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  
Staff recommends that City Council pursued the matter by the City Attorney, who will seek penalties as 
established in LDC Div. 1.5.3.  
 
Should the City Attorney be required to pursue penalties, Staff recommends that the City Attorney 
pursue fines for each day that has lapsed since the violation notices have been issued. 
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SUGGESTED MOTIONS  
I move that sufficient evidence exists to show a violation of the Municipal Code has occurred at 41 Elm 
Street, Victor for the presents of more than one occupied RVs, violations of the Title 10 Section 10.10.3 
and for the improper design construction and connection to the City’s Sewer System, Title 6 Section 6-
3-2 of the City of Victor Municipal Code. I further move that the City Attorney is hereby directed to 
begin immediate initiation of civil and/or criminal actions to bring the use of the site into compliance 
as allowed in LDC Div. 1.5.2 and Div. 1.5.3. [General vote] 
 
Continue: 
Having found that further information is required, I move to continue the application to the 
__________ City Council Public Hearing to allow the property owner to address the following concerns 
raised (specify concerns to be addressed). [General vote] 
 
Dismissal: 
I move that sufficient evidence does not exist to show that a violation of the LDC has occurred at 41 
Elm Street, Victor for the presents of more than one occupied RVs, violations of the Title 10 Section 
10.10.3 and for the improper design construction and connection to the City’s Sewer System, Title 6 
Section 6-3-2 of the City of Victor Municipal Code. I therefore move to dismiss these violations. 
[General vote] 
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Div. 1.5. Enforcement

attain compliance in given time determined by the 

Administrator. 

2. Any person who receives a notice of violation may 

take the following action:

a. Request inspection by the Administrator to 

show that compliance has been attained in a 

given time determined by the Administrator.

b. File a written request with the Administrator 

for an extension of time to attain 

compliance, with such extensions being 

limited to a maximum of 60 days and 

culminated by an inspection to show that 

compliance has been obtained; or

c. File an appeal of the Administrator’s notice, 

following the appeals procedure in this Code.

3. The Administrator shall notify any occupant 

or owner who fails to attain compliance within 

the specified time, or to show, on appeal, that a 

violation has not occurred, that the Council will 

hold a public hearing to consider legal action on 

the violation at a specific date, time, and place. 

This notice shall be posted on the site and sent 

by first class mail at least 15 days before that 

hearing and must repeat the description of the 

violation from the original notice, and cite the 

penalties that may be imposed for violations of 

this ordinance as specified in 1.5.3 of this Article.

4. The Council shall hold a hearing to consider 

action on the violation. The occupant or owner 

shall be permitted to present evidence that a 

violation has not occurred. If the Council finds 

that a violation has occurred it may:

a. Specify a time within which compliance 

shall be attained or the matter automatically 

pursued by the City Attorney; or

1.5.1. Enforcement Authority

The Planning and Zoning Administrator serves as the 

administrator of the Land Development Code and has 

primary enforcement authority of the Land Development 

Code.

The City Engineer serves as the Administrator over Article 

12- Public Improvements.

1.5.2. Procedures for Remedying a 
Violation

The procedure for investigating and remedying any 

violation of this code can be found below.

A. Failure to Obtain a Permit

1. Whenever the Administrator becomes aware of 

an activity for which a permit is required by this 

Title, for which a permit has not been approved, 

or for which the permit has expired, he or she 

shall notify the occupant (and owner, if they are 

not the same) of the site to immediately cease 

all un-permitted activity.

2. Notice shall be given by posting on the site, or 

first class mail. If activity does not cease the 

Administrator shall ask the City Attorney to take 

prompt action, as authorized by I.C. 67-6527, to 

end the un-permitted activity and, if a permit is 

not subsequently issued, to require restoration of 

the site to its original condition.

3. Required restoration shall include restoration of 

vegetative cover where sites have been graded in 

violation of this title.

B. Enforcement Actions

1. The Administrator shall notify the occupant (and 

owner, if they are not the same) of the violation 

by first class mail and/or posting on the site. The 

notice shall describe the violation, cite the sections 

of code being violated, and order the occupant to 
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b. Direct the City Attorney to immediately initiate

civil and/or criminal actions to bring the

building or use into compliance.

C. Violation as Basis for Application

1. A violation of this ordinance can not be remedied

by filling of an application for a permit. The

violation must be corrected and the site must be

in full compliance with this ordinance before an

application for a permit may be filed.

1.5.3. Penalties
Unless specified otherwise, violations of this 

ordinance shall be a misdemeanor, and shall be 

punishable by a fine in any amount not exceeding 

the Idaho State maximum, or by imprisonment 

of not longer than 30 days, or by both fine and 

imprisonment. Each day in which a violation 

continues shall be considered a separate offense.
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from the date the activity commenced, unless 

extended by the City Council within an executed 

development agreement. 

9. Rock crushing will occur only during Monday 

through Friday, between 8:00 AM and 6:00 PM, 

and not on Federal holidays. 

10. Water is available and utilized for dust control. 

 
11. Any Federal, State or County permits required 

for the proposed operation are obtained. 

10.10.3. Temporary Structures as Living 
Quarters 

A. Use Standards 

One temporary (non‐winterized) structures such as 

yurts, Recreational Vehicles (RVs), park models, and 

seasonal cabins that do not meet the building code 

requirements for habitable space are not 

considered to be permanent residential structures, 

and therefore are not allowed as living quarters 

except as follows: 

a. One temporary (non‐winterized) structures 

may be occupied for no more than 3 months in 

a single calendar year when located on the 

premises of an authorized city water and/or 

sewer user. 

b. A temporary building may be used as necessary 

for construction purposes when associated with 

a residential building permit and for a period 

not to exceed one (1) year. 

10.10.4. Mass Gathering and Special Event 
Camping 

A. Defined 

Mass Gathering and Special Event Camping is 

defined as two (2) or more tent camp sites or 

recreational vehicle (RV) campsites associated with 

any pre‐planned single gathering, event or  series 

of related gatherings or events temporary in 

nature held on private or publicly owned property 

outside of its permitted use in association with a 

permitted Special Event or Mass Gathering.   Mass 

Gathering and Special Event is defined in City 

Code Title 6 Ch 5. ). 

B. Mass Gathering Permit or Special Event 

Permit Required 

A Mass Gathering Permit or Special Event Permit 

shall be obtained in accordance with the application 

procedure and standards for issuance set forth in 

Title 6, Chapter 5 of the Victor City Municipal Code. 

C. Camping Allowed 

Camping as defined in 10.10.4(A) above shall be allowed 

on property associated with a valid Mass Gathering 

Permit or Special Event Permit for the duration of said 

permit, regardless of the underlying zoning district. 

D. Use Standards 

1. The maximum density for temporary 

campgrounds is 15 units per acre inclusive of 

service roads, restroom facilities, recreation 

areas, etc. 

2. Developments with tent campsites must contain 

a restroom facility in a centralized location at a 

ratio of 1 male toilet and 1 female toilet per 15 

camp sites, with a minimum of 1 male and 1 

female facility per campground. 

3. Amenities that may be associated with or 

required within a campground may be approved 

at the discretion of the City. 

4. Facilities on unimproved properties must submit 

a dust mitigation plan. 
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B. The owner or developer of any property or subdivision will normally 

be responsible only for the cost of up to an eight inch (8”) diameter 
sanitary sewer line. The additional cost of providing a sanitary 
sewer line of a size greater than eight inches (8”) will normally be a 
city responsibility. The city will reimburse the developer for the extra 
cost of the additional sanitary sewer line size (over the 8 inch 
diameter size referenced above) as set forth in the annexation or 
development agreement between the developer and the city. 
Provided further, however, that if any proposed subdivision or 
development is of such size or magnitude that it requires or 
necessitates a sewer size larger than an eight inch (8”) diameter 
line or if the type of development is such as to produce a 
wastewater flow in excess of the capacity of an eight inch (8”) 
diameter sewer line, then the owner or developer of said 
subdivision or development shall be responsible for the entire cost 
of whatever size of sewer line is needed to accommodate his 
development. (Ord. 00-0120, 1-20-2000) 

 
 
6-3-38: SUBDIVISION DEVELOPER’S OR PROPERTY OWNER’S 
RESPONSIBILITY FOR SEWAGE LIFT STATIONS: Sewer mains shall 
be kept as deep as practicable to keep sewage lift stations to the smallest 
number possible. When a sewage lift station and its related facilities is 
required, it and the sewer main system directing sewage to it shall 
generally be designed for an entire definable area and not just to serve a 
single property owner or developer. The cost of the sewage lift station 
shall be equitably divided between the developer and the city as set forth 
in the annexation or development agreement. (Ord. 00-0120, 1-20-2000) 
 
 
6-3-39: CITATION; APPEARANCE: Whenever it is determined by 
any police officer or other duly authorized officer than any person or 
persons have violated any provisions of this chapter the said officer shall 
provide in quadruplicate and serve upon such person or persons a written 
citation containing a notice to appear in a designated court of competent 
jurisdiction. This citation shall contain the name and address of the person 
charged, the offense charged, the time and place when and where the 
offense charged occurred, and the time when the person charges shall 
appear in said court, and such other pertinent information as may be 
necessary; and such person or persons shall appear in said court within 
five (5) days after such citation is issued and served. The issuance of a 
citation shall not be the exclusive method of summoning offenders 
hereunder. (Ord. 00-0120, 1-20-2000) 
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6-3-40: FAILURE TO APPEAR UNLAWFUL: It shall be unlawful for 
any person or persons to fail to appear in response to and as required by 
the citation regardless of the disposition of the charge upon which such 
citation was originally issued. Appearance in court shall be deemed 
complied with upon appearance by the person cited or his attorney. (Ord. 
00-0120, 1-20-2000) 
 
 
6-3-41: PENALTIES: Any person violating any provision of this 
chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, 
may be punished by a fine as per the fee and fine schedule adopted by 
city council or by imprisonment for up to  six months or by both such fine 
and imprisonment. Each day said violation occurs shall be a separate 
offense. (Ord. 00-0120, 1-20-2000, AMD 10-1215, 12-15-10) 
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6-3-2:  CONNECTION TO SANITARY SEWER REQUIRED: Every 
parcel of land or premises within the boundaries of the city of Victor, 
improved for occupancy and occupied or used by any person or persons, 
or as a commercial business, shall be connected to the public sanitary 
sewer system. The owner or person in charge of such land shall make or 
cause to be made, such connection within one hundred twenty (120) days 
after receiving official notice from the city to so connect. The city may 
make notice by sending a letter to the property owners in the county 
newspaper. All charges associated with the laying of pipe from the home 
or facilities to be served to the city’s mains and all other costs incurred in 
connections to the city’s mains shall be properly designed and constructed 
in conformity with requirements specified by the city. When a parcel of 
land is not within three hundred feet (300’) of a sewer main, the city of 
Victor may temporarily waive the requirement of connection to the sewer. 
However, the city of Victor can revoke this waiver at any time. (Ord. 00-
0120, 1-20-2000) 
 
 
6-3-3:  CERTAIN UNPOLLUTED WATER NOT PERMITTED IN 
SANITARY SEWER: It shall be unlawful for any person to discharge or 
cause to be discharged any storm water, ground water, roof runoff, 
subsurface drainage, surface water, cooling water, or other unpolluted 
water to any sanitary sewer. (Ord. 00-0120, 1-20-2000) 

 
 
6-3-4:  UNPOLLUTED WATER DISCHARGED TO STORM 
DRAIN: Storm water shall be discharged to such sewers as are 
specifically designated as combined sewers or storm drains, or to a 
natural outlet approved by the city. Industrial cooling water or unpolluted 
process water may be discharged upon approval of the city council, to a 
storm drain, combined sewers, or natural outlet. (Ord. 00-0120, 1-20-
2000) 
 
 
6-3-5:  PROHIBITED DISCHARGES: Except as hereinafter 
provided no person shall discharge or cause to be discharged any of the 
following described wastewater to the wastewater collection and treatment 
system: 
 
A. Any solids, liquids, or gases which may, by themselves or by 

interaction with other substances, cause fire or explosive hazards 
or in any other way be injurious to person, property or the operation 
of the wastewater collection and treatment system. 

 
B. Any noxious or malodorous solids, liquids, or gases which either 

singly or by interaction with other substances are capable of 
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creating a public nuisance or hazard to life or preventing entry into 
sewers for their maintenance or repair. 

 
C. Any solids, greases, waxes, slurries, or viscous material of such 

character or in such quantity that is, in the opinion of the city council 
or sewer superintendent, may cause an obstruction to the flow in 
the sewer, or otherwise interfere with the proper functioning of the 
wastewater collection and treatment system. 

 
D. Any toxic substance, chemical elements, or compounds in 

quantities sufficient to impair the operation or efficiency of the 
wastewater treatment facilities and cause the effluent thereof to 
exceed Idaho state board of health water requirements for the 
receiving stream. 

 
E. Any liquids having a pH lower than 5.5 or higher than 9.0, or having 

any corrosive property capable of using damage or hazards to 
structures, equipment, or personnel of the wastewater collection 
and treatment system. 

 
F. Any radioactive isotopes. 
 
G. Any liquid or vapor having a temperature greater then one hundred 

forty degrees Fahrenheit (140°F). 
 
H. Any garbage that has not been properly ground to such degree that 

all particles will be carried freely in suspension under the flow 
conditions normally prevailing in public sewers with no particle 
greater than one-half inch (1/2”) any dimension. 

 
I. Any ashes, cinders, sand, mud, straw, shavings, metal, glass, rags, 

feathers, tar, plastics, wood, paunch manure, hair or other material 
capable of causing obstruction to the flow in sewers or other 
interference with proper operation of the wastewater collection and 
treatment system. 

 
J. The city of Victor will maintain a list of chemicals, fluids and other 

substances, which cannot be discharged into the sewer. This list is 
not a complete list of prohibited chemicals, fluids and other 
substances. (Ord. 00-0120, 1-20-2000) 

 
 
6-3-6:  APPROVAL REQUIRED FOR WASTEWATER: Review and 
acceptance of the city council shall be obtained prior to the discharge into 
the public sewers of any water or wastes having: 
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A. A total of more than thirty (30) pounds of suspended solids in any 
one day. 

 
B. A total of more than thirty (30) pounds of BOD in any one day. 
 
C. An average flow of 0.01 mgd or more. (Ord. 00-0120, 1-20-2000) 
 
 
6-3-7:  REFUSAL OF USE OF SYSTEM: The city may prohibit the 
discharge into the public sewer of the sewage that does not comply with 
the limitations set forth in this chapter. (Ord. 00-0120, 1-20-2000) 
 
 
6-3-8:  INDEPENDENT SEWER SERVICE LINE REQUIRED: The 

sewer main line and sewer service line(s) shall be so arranged that there is 
a separate and independent sewer service line to each individual 
commercial building, or tract of land. 
 
After the effective date hereof, a separate and independent side sewer 
(building service line) shall be provided for every new building connecting 
to the sanitary sewer system of Victor, Idaho. Separate side sewers are 
not required for each trailer space in overnight trailer courts, nor for each 
cabin in cabin courts; however, separate side sewers (sewer service lines) 
are required for trailer houses on individual lots or for long term trailer 
rental units in mobile home courts. (Ord. 00-0120, 1-20-2000, amd. 10-
1215, 12-30-10) 
 
 
6-3-9:  SEWER SERVICE LINE MAINTENANCE: All sewer users 
shall keep their individual sewer service lines in good repair and shall 
keep them in such good condition that they shall not allow excessive 
amounts of ground water to enter into the sewer system. Sewer users 
shall also be responsible for all costs associated with maintaining the 
service line for all portions of the line located outside the city easements or 
right of way. (Ord. 00-0120, 1-20-2000; AMD 10-1215, 12-15-10) 
 
 
 
 
6-3-10: INJURY TO OR TAMPERING WITH SANITARY SEWER 
SYSTEM UNLAWFUL: It shall be unlawful to disturb, destroy, damage, 
adjust, molest, meddle, or otherwise interfere with any portion of the city 
wastewater collection or treatment systems or its appurtenances, located 
on either intentionally or unintentionally, from handling or otherwise 
tampering with or plugging said sewer system, the violator shall pay for all 
costs incurred in connection with the repairs of said system and /or  for 
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Planning & Building Department 

 
 

32 Elm St.  Tel: (208) 787-2940 
Victor, ID 83455 1 www.victorcityidaho.com 

July 9, 2021 
On Time Financial LLC 
1480 N Woodruff Ave 
Idaho Falls, ID 83401 
 
Dear On Time Financial LLC, 
 

In order to protect the public health, safety, and welfare, the City of Victor has adopted codes governing the use of 
property, construction and maintenance of buildings and other structures. Recently the City observed the follow 
violation of the City of Victor codes.  
 

LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE VIOLATION – USE PROVISIONS 
Presents of more than one occupied RVs on the property at 41 Elm Street, Victor, Idaho, in violation of Section 
10.10.3 of Title 10 Land Development Code of the City of Victor’s Municipal Code.  
 

PUBLIC WAYS AND PROPERTY VIOLATION – CONNECTION TO SANITARY SEWER 
Improper design and constriction of the connection to the City’s Sewer System, not in conformity with the 
requirements specified by the City on the property at 41 Elm Street, Victor, Idaho, in violation of Section 6-3-2 of 
Title 6 Public Ways and Property of the City of Victor’s Municipal Code.  

 

On July 7, 2021, it was brought to the City’s attention that the property housed several occupied RVs.  
 

In order to remedy this situation, the RVs must be removed from the site within fourteen (14) days of the date of this 
notice, or the property owner shall identify a solution and propose a timeline to remedy the violation at this site 
within a contact with the City to do so. That proposal shall be submitted in-writing to the City of Victor Planning and 
Zoning Administrator. If this does not take places within the time listed the City will prosecute.  
 

If you have questions, I can be contacted by phone at 208-787-2940 or via email at kimberlyk@victorcityidaho.com. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
  
Kimberly Kolner, AICP 
Director of Planning and Zoning 
 

Cc:   Will Frohlich, Mayor, City of Victor 









 

CITY OF VICTOR 
Planning & Building Department 

 
 

32 Elm St.  Tel: (208) 787-2940 
Victor, ID 83455 1 www.victorcityidaho.com 

July 29, 2021 
On Time Financial LLC 
1480 N Woodruff Ave 
Idaho Falls, ID 83401 
 
Dear On Time Financial LLC,  
 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Pursuant to established procedure, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Victor City Council will hold a public hearing at 
32 Elm Street on Wednesday, August 11, 2021 beginning at 7:00 p.m. The hearing items are described below. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: CV2021-06 MUNICIPAL CODE VIOLATION – 41 ELM STREET, VICTOR, TETON COUNTY, IDAHO.  
The council will hold a public hearing to consider prosecution of the property owner On Time Financial LLC for the 
violation detailed below: 
 

LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE VIOLATION – USE PROVISIONS 
Presents of more than one occupied RVs on the property at 41 Elm Street, Victor, Idaho, in violation of Section 
10.10.3 of Title 10 Land Development Code of the City of Victor’s Municipal Code.  
 

PUBLIC WAYS AND PROPERTY VIOLATION – CONNECTION TO SANITARY SEWER 
Improper design and constriction of the connection to the City’s Sewer System, not in conformity with the 
requirements specified by the City on the property at 41 Elm Street, Victor, Idaho, in violation of Section 6-3-2 of 
Title 6 Public Ways and Property of the City of Victor’s Municipal Code.  
 

In order to protect the public health, safety, and welfare, the City of Victor has adopted codes governing the use of 
property, construction and maintenance of buildings and other structures. Recently the City observed the above 
refence code violations of the City of Victor codes. It was brought to the City’s attention on July 7, 2021 that the 
property housed several occupied RVs.  
 

To remedy this situation, the City requested that the RVs be removed from the site within fourteen (14) days of the 
date of the first notice letter, or the property owner shall identify a solution and propose a timeline to remedy the 
violation at this site within a contact with the City to do so. This action was not taken. The property owner did send a 
letter postmarked July 26, 2021 but it did not include a solution or timeline to remedy the violation. There has been 
no other communication from the property owner.  



 
 

A Staff Report will be available one week prior to the hearing and can be found at Victorcityidaho.com. During the 
hearings the Mayor may impose reasonable time limits on the statements given to assure completion of the meeting 
agenda. If you need communication aids, services or other accommodations to participate, please call (208) 787-2940 
so we can adequately meet your needs. If you cannot attend the August 11th Public Hearing, written comments can 
also be submitted by 5 p.m. Wednesday, August 4, 2021. Comments may be submitted in writing to Victor City Hall, 
c/o Planning Department, P.O. Box 122, Victor, ID 83455 or by email to planner@victorcityidaho.com. 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
  
Kimberly Kolner, AICP 
Director of Planning and Zoning 
 

Cc:   Will Frohlich, Mayor, City of Victor 



























 

CITY OF VICTOR 
Public Works & Engineering Department 

 
 

32 Elm St.  Tel: (208) 787-2940 
Victor, ID 83455 1 www.victorcityidaho.com 

Date: August 6, 2021 
From: Nate Beard, Public Works Director 
 Sarah Johnston, PE, Interim City Engineer 
To: Mayor, Councilwoman, & City Attorney 
Subject: 41 Elm Street Violations 
 
Memo 

On August 5th Nate Beard was directed by the Interim City Administrator to conduct a field inspection of 41 Elm 
Street.  A Teton County Sheriff’s Deputy accompanied Beard to the property and he performed a field inspection.  
Beard observed a total of 8 “camper trailers” on the property.  Although the previous property owner had three 
single-wide trailers on the property, when the new owner took procession, these trailers were moved off, and the 
property has been vacant for well over a year. During his inspection, Beard observed 5 of the 8 trailers connected to 
individual sewer cleanouts.  One connection, in particular, was not properly connected.  Section 6-3-3 of the City’s 
Municipal Code states: “It shall be unlawful for any person to discharge or cause to be discharged any stormwater, 
groundwater, roof runoff, subsurface drainage, surface water, cooling water, or other unpolluted water to any 
sanitary sewer.” Section 6-3-9 further states:  “All sewer users shall keep their individual sewer service lines in good 
repair and shall keep them in such good condition that they shall not allow excessive amounts of groundwater to 
enter into the sewer system.”  The multiple individual lines from the trailers, as well as the observed improper sewer 
connection, constitute a health and safety risk and are in violation of the City’s Municipal Code as outlined above. 

Furthermore, 41 Elm Street does not have a water service or a water meter.  As previously communicated to the 
property owner, a water meter and water service is required for each lot.  The water service to 60 E Dogwood Street 
is being used by 41 Elm Street.  Section 6-1-3 of the City’s Municipal Code states in part: “Property owners will be 
responsible for the full cost of installing a water meter assembly and service line from the nearest available main to 
their property.”  41 Elm Street has not paid a water connection fee and is not authorized to use City water.  Section 6-
1-11 of the City’s Municipal Code states in part B: “It is unlawful for any person not authorized by the city to connect a 
service connection to the city system without meeting the requirements listed in 6-1-3 of this chapter.  Any 
unauthorized connections shall be subject to the penalty.”  The trailers at 41 Elm Street are using City water in 
violation of the City’s Municipal Code.   



From: zahe elabed
To: Kimberly Kolner
Subject: Rvs
Date: Thursday, August 5, 2021 9:53:22 AM

Kim we will be removing all the rvs off of elm immediately.i didnt realize that it would cause
such a huge stir.it was temporary for a construction crew working on Jackson Airport.i will
give them a list if campsites they can go to.no need for criminal prosecution .the valley cries
for lack of temporary housing but cries when we find solutions even if temporary.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
Get Outlook for Android

mailto:zaheelabed@msn.com
mailto:kimberlyk@victorcityidaho.com
https://aka.ms/AAb9ysg


From: zahe elabed
To: Kimberly Kolner
Subject: Elm
Date: Thursday, August 5, 2021 10:15:51 AM

Hello Kim this is a follow up email to let you know that we have made contact with knife river
and all trailers will removed by this Sunday.

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone
Get Outlook for Android

mailto:zaheelabed@msn.com
mailto:kimberlyk@victorcityidaho.com
https://aka.ms/AAb9ysg
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